o _::plainﬁffs and the defendant and: the same has been filet! into this
 Hon'ble cwrt v aubmit that “in pursuant to the post decreetal

| my rec;ord purpose, l undertake to W"d“m th& mmﬁts i necessary
o -.aand if th’is Hon ’ble Court arders me t.a do s.c. P |

IN THE COURT OF THE HON'BLE: 1 ADDITIONALCHIEF JUBGE
- o CITY CN!L COURT A.T SECUﬁBEWAﬁ) ‘

lAHO omoce e
| ___-fo;s.-m.’*latqr__zwr |

AFFIDAV!T

MW

: ﬁﬁanilal {; Modi, aged 60 years, Rio. Jubilee Hil(s, Hyderabad

| 'ffdo hereby soiemn y ﬂrm and stata Oﬂ aath as follows:-

R am the Authodsed Exescutwe of the pemmwpzammf hereln and 85

_fi“"“fi such tam well mainted with the facts of the case.

! "i_fhava ﬁied the abcve c:ase for recovery of possession and
o ff_"for Gther reliefs 1 submit t,hat cm ‘merits my suit was decreed and

subsequently & pest decraetat arrangement was entered betv«een the

- arrmgexmnt the respandentléefmdant hafe’in delivered the: passessimf' -
of the su’it schedute prcpefty to me. | subrrﬂt that at the time of trial, |
have ﬁled some oﬁgmat dcmments whrc:h were marked as Ex. A»i to_ 1 19

o upon whichihave rened. e

s | =
t that__aT m today no appaal is pending against the :iudgemeﬂt and |

,'bta Cou' * As;such, I am enutxed m rece‘ive the abave
subﬂﬁt at ! required t.he above said demments for .
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this:

at Secunderabad. .

put to irreparable toss and ha
- Swom and signed before

on




e, Cfmstmctims M A
jifERep byits D:rector _G: :

AN THE: couar OF THEHON'BLE 1 ADDITIONALCHIEF JDGE
LIGOURT AT SECUNDERABAD

7 or00s
| ERET !N R
4 o.s NGJ&OF zom

o agedﬁﬁwars, Carrmgan businessat ?40*?212:’3,
Begumpet, Hyderabad-ﬁm tms I ...Petit?cnerslpiainﬁffs

| Far the feasons stated in the aca:ompai‘hying afﬁdawt it %s prayed that this

| :.j;-Hon’ble ::‘ourt may be piaased to return the mark@d dacuments e, E‘x.A-i to
: _ﬁ_ iu the interests cf justice am:i tt} pas.s 'mch ather arder or éfders a5 this
) ';Hm ’ble Caurt may aeam m and pmpar in tha ctmsmstances af the case.

counsei for Petitioners
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Sale Deed

Request No_.l&»eﬁggé c’oo_ng 2
Transactionfer> 3

1606 SECUNDERABAD

Municipal Corporation
‘Byderabad
. MiG.RORD
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. 2331 -8q. Yard
"~ 1B,000

Commercial

DETAILS OF ST
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Phones : 845180 \

" GURUDEV SIDDHA -i-PEETI-.-I

1-10- 72/2/1 Bcgumpcl o o
HYDE RABAD U x‘ﬁ

Dateds 18.12.1992

»

Shrd Pzakash naa. .
: ﬁ ‘p_,eenstxuj“ if.m M.lfed

' agz' amént signéé

a\nd delivamﬁ tbéay 181';_ :_ember,lﬂézu_.“
| ’.11 ro: GURUDEV SI O\ﬂﬁ/pmm

General Power oﬁ Attorney
2) por wmamwma pmm
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Buildipga (e ac), SUh Flear, GueoRd
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A koad, Hangalure -u(,U 091, . o e

/ . . Dated: 15' 3.1993 . '

"Wéd/z (25)3,32-93

'*f."} . : . ‘
Lo «Gu 1dev. 81ddah Pesth, M

C AR +Ganesh Purt P.o.,Dist Thane, -

Lo Ln _c“’gpsatish Mnd#,1.10.72/2/3.Begumpet.es consenting p;rty. ;_5
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L he .
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BY REGISTERED POST

HYBERABAD URBAN DEVELODMENT AUTHOR ITY

1-8-323, PATAGH PALACE;POLICE LINES,SECUNDERABAD-3. - Aﬁj&

Letter Nos 8588/PD1/HUDA/93
‘DatEg 19-5-98

Sri.Satish Madi,G®A Holder

~ Gurudev siddapéet, -
 D.No.1.10-72/2/3 Begumpet,

. HYDERABAD<500 016,

Sir/Madam,

Sub:z ~-HUDA- Plannlng ~Change of land use in éwgevwo
5-4-187/3 &: : of Karbele Maldan,Raﬂlgggg

payment. of Development charges, Grees- Bsle
—charges - Processing charges called for-
Kegardlng.

Ref:~1,GovE. Mcmo NO. 1776/M1/93—e MeA Gt,27=4=94
dated 7 = o ' '

= : ' _'~

In the Memo cited, the Government have issued draft variation
for moaification to plan in respect of the site under refercnce,
with the intention of calling objections and suggestions from
public through Gazette notification., In the memo.-one of thec
conditions for modification to plan in the payment of development
and other charges to HUDA for the site undef ¢dnsideration. You
are therefore reguested to remit the followiigiamounts in favsour
of the Vlce-Chclrman HUDA within a2 period of three wecks from the
date of receipt of this letter in Indian Oversgas Bank, Hlmmyctﬁcgmr
Br .nch at the HUDaA extension counter in separate cncllsn. !

i)  Deveclopment chdrges.'m_ 7,796 OO

dt) Green Belt Charges j%;‘“*': T A > f

iid) Processing chargee %J“"W-Z'OQO?OO_ e-” R

If you fail to remit the above‘amaun 'the stlpulated

~time, the Government will be informed to close the ¢ass Bn account

of non-payment of prescrilbed pharges The abkbove charges except the
Processing Charges are refundable without any intercst in the gvent
of Government not agreeing to the proposed modification to plan,
within three weeks of the applicant making an application to HUDA
for such refund enclosing an attested copy of such rLJQCthH order
issued by the Govcrnment. _

Yours faithfully,

q?;&, Q}\&\ | | | ; EECE—CHA 7

N

et e e g e e i e,

} J\ e e R
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-"plat ef lana-

Hamaunt haa net heen paid by yon‘

A ©

REGD. FOST WITH ACK. DUE

Date: 26/02/1994.

Froms

. é;z f¥<;

Satishchandra Modi
1-10-72/2/3 .

1) M/b. HMPG CQnstructions (Pvt.) htd¢,_"=

)

Sri PfﬁkQSh Rao

By'an agreeme z
agv Siﬁﬁha Paeth, aﬁmﬁasuzing 2.33&
”Maidan, Mahaema Gandhi Raaa, |

thin 12 menths fxom the date
nt has to be paid on or heio:e ‘
‘that if the baiance eansidexation is

the balance ¢£:eongiea:atiéﬁ'wou1d he payable ‘every quarte:
in advancev A8 you have falleédto pay the balanca amaunt of .

B, 58,85,000/~ by 18/12/1993,
be@ame entitled to the &

the Véndor under the agreement has
% As the: quartérly intexest has‘ﬁ
to be paid in a&vanee. : dor is now entitled to a.sum of
BSe 1,76.$3Q/h ag’ interest for the period 18/12/1993 to 18/03/1994.
Even though more than 1?2(@&3 and half) menths have passed, the

Az I am respansibie fox my principals fﬁr tha aua implementation
of the te:ms_qf the aqreement, T am eemge&led to aéﬁxess thig
‘letter té'yoﬁa I therefone; :equest you to arxange “the’ payment

ContdseseZs




$1s 2 33

-

of the sum of Fs, 1,7@;550/@ to Gurudev Siddha,?eeth\within
seven days of receipt hercof. As fou are aware, my principal is a
Charikable Trust and therefore, they are accountable to vaxious

anthoxities for the due 1mplementation of the terms of the
;agrepment. :

I therefore request you to treat this matter as utgent‘ I£
there is né p@sitive response from you, my prinaipals may taka

-‘extreme ateps of ¢an¢elling tha ag:eemant as envisaged by the

“Tﬁé&k“&a&aﬁjfé,%_ -

*“f‘?fa;:}fflw_ L

(SATISH MODI) =




In the Court of the 1] Sentor Civil Judge‘j

C. Cc

Prads. :
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, . - " Fhone : 611063 i
. X . : S 612536

H. P. Constructions Private Limited Lo B
1-4-879/72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380 Lo £9

. To,

.- 8ri Satish Modi,
- 1-10-72/2/3,

- Begumpet,

" HYDERABAD.

Dear Sir,

vl

We are in recelpt of your lr dt. 26-2 94, on 7= 3 94 end

obllged to stete as follows'e

_2;?7 It is a fact that we have agreed to purchase the plot of land
of "GURUDAV SIDDHA PEETH" at Karabale Maidan, under the téims and

' :conoltlons set out in wrltlng through an egreement dt. i8. 12. 1992

3. On the total con81deratlon agreed under the said- agreement

there is no difference of oplq1on and same is %.70,85,000/L

(Rupees Seventy Lakhs Eighﬁy Five-Thoueand'ohly).

-“'4. . As regards payments elreaay made and delivery of possess;on
-~ - ;é of 31te, there appears to be same miss apprehension,. Hence the-
_ ;& | | pOSltlon lS clarlfled here under. o
&) We have paid advance of fs.3,00,000/- on 30th'N0§ember, 1992
ﬁf;f' B é and same was acknowledged 1n the egreement of sale 1tself
'.. | vide para () on: page of the agreement of Sale.
:‘--b) Under_para 1. of the agreement of sale with regard to fﬁrther_

payment and 1nterest lt‘WcS coveneted as under. "The Vendee

shall pay-a further sum of %.9 00, 000/~ (Rupees Nine Lakhs only)




c)é

‘Phone : 611063
612536

H. P. Constructions Private Limited -
1-4-879/72/A. Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD.500380

1 2 s

to the vendor on behalf cﬁ’the consenting party on the date of

delivery of vacant posséssion of the Schedule Property.

. Time forzchPletion of payment of balance with interest shall

. be :eckoneﬁtffcm the date of delivery of vacant possession by

the Vehdcf'endfccnsentiﬁg perty to the Vendee."

We have pald e.9 00, 000/; (Rupees Nlne Lakhs only) on

0 .18.12.1992 further to the advence of .3,00,000/~ RETIRE K

:'é_(Rupees Three ‘Lakhs cnly) referred to ebove on the under-e [%I:}”

-g'standlng ‘that the- dellvery of vacant possessmon wxll be

d)

'ment._ For development and startlng tne constructlon work

eccordlqﬁy you dld euthorlse me through a’ separete letter

effected as-per tne covenent'on pege 5-cf the agreement of
sale with ULCC and IT Clearences. 7
Though you - received e.9 00 Lakhs as part payment {(not as
edvaece) Vlde your receipt dated 18.12.1992, on. the very

same date you have confirmed through separate Certificate of

even date..;That?you hed'been shifting materials and

structuresefrcm the:premises. Through, the said certificate
it was expressely ecreed “that Shlftlng process was a matter |
of days, ycu are aware that Sald process took several months

and shlftlng was: completed in the end of Apr;l, 1993,

You are fully aware that th:.s property was taken for develcp«-

?of even date (18 12. 1992)._”

contd....3. |
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612636 /

H. P. Constructions Private Limited
1.4.879/72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380

t: 3 33 e
£) It is pertlnent thae in terms of Agreement dated 18 12 1992
Clause 7 on page No° 7 Clearance from thne Uroan land Ceiling
" has to befobtained by -you. The said Urban land Ceiling

'Certificete'éould be thained and furnished it to me by you

on 16¢ 09-7993 only. With out ULC Certificate,’ the HUDA
— . ?‘ OfflClalS refused to process it further and ihis:thing was

brought to your Notlce by me and my agent Mr.Bedi number of times.

g) In terms of covenent:qn-page 8, this Vendor is expectee to
permit the constructidﬂ,work 1mmed1utely,'the said clause is
reproduced below:

n12, TheTCOneenting p&rty_shall deliVery;vacant occupation

of the property in,as it is where it is condition
(excluding the structures,standing thereon) to the

vandee on payment of R.12.00 Lakns. The Vendor shall

also permlt “the vendee to start construction work

lmmedlately'"

n) By September, 1993 the entlre area ﬁas ‘water logped due to
Rains and lt has not drled up even to date, Further, the
existing dralnage lines passing tnrough the site which lS
:conect ad to your Soham %esmsSLOn and S.M. Modl Commercial
Complex (Reﬁ Boxy) though brought to your Notice in the month

f;DecemDer, 1992 ltself and you have agreed to be shifted but

'fthls haS not so far oeen 4ttended to¢

COntd. - 4:. ’




Phone 1 611063
' 612536
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H. P. Constructions Private Limited
1-4-879/72/A, Gandhinagar, 'HYDERABAD-500 380
B s 4 a

.
-

S It will be eppreCLGted that on account of delay on your

part in Lulfllllng the basic requirements tne main work could not be

- commenced as lntenéed &t the time of Agreement dt. 18‘12 1992

our amount Of . 12 00 Laxhs thus paid to’ you is locked up with

_ ;you with no galn or development for more than & year, on other
%hand we are loosing 1nterest on 12, Lakns.
16;?f In. the c1rcumstences stated aoove, it would be fair on your
;pert to treat the dete of dellvery of possess;on of s;te as
ég\fSth Feb, 1994 end tlme for completlon of pqyment or belanee wmtn
1nterest shell be- reckoned w1th reference to 28th Feb, 1994 (as |

Lo

1ntended 1n the covencnts 1,2,8 12 etc of Agreement of Sele ). All

other terms and condltlons remaxn;ng same.

.we do hoye thnt as a person on the spot conversant with -

phys;cal condltlons of 81te mnd the delays detalled above, you will

convence your pr1nc1pals on’ tne shifting of date to on 28th Feb, 1594

due to the reusons mentloned eoove.

.

_ As thls reply is belng furnlsned Dy me . {(G.S. Prakash Rqo) in

the capacity of Dlrector of tne Compmny. I am not reply1n~ seperately

on your letter zddressed to me ln person.
Thanking You,

Yours feithiully,

: Dlrector, )
(G S PRA&ASH RAQ)

,Encl-

Foufoﬁﬁotographes show;ng the Dralnage llne
1£lﬁpot shifted._ : _

for M/S. H.P! CONSTRUCTIONS BVT LD,
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Fhone : 611063
612536
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H. P. Constructions Private Limited

1-4.879/72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD.500 380 : g?@ A_i |
To ;j;f ) : : -
Sri Satish Modi,"
1-10-72/2/3, - |
Begumpet, - ; | \ i
HYDERABAD - 500 016.__ R . ' o S

B

”~

Dated 31st March, 1994,

Dear Sir,

In response to your letter dated 28th Merch, 1994, we areE
obllged to state at ‘the outset, that the facts reletlng to dellvery
of position of tne property to enable us to take up tne develop-:
‘ment and constructlon as 1ntended in our Agreement 51gned and.
delivered, on the 18¢h December, 1992 are absolutely distorted
and mlsconstrued in view of the details here under:=

a) clause - T of the Agreement has to be read in full, in
any case the sald clause alone cannot be read 1n lSOlqtan.

D) The essence of the Agreement in SO far as we are concerned
was to taxe up immediate development activity on this
property, ‘which you are aware and in the letter dated

o 18th December, 1992, where in not only the occupation of'
‘ 'premlses was spelt out, but also ‘specific Authorisation

to start the construction work at our earlist convenlenc
was intended and Authorlsed

[6]

¢} In order to take up the construction activity -as intended
by the parties, the physical and incidental, pre-requisi-
ties i.e, free and vacant position of the property,

-t

certificate of Urban Land Ceiling, Cleeranee of Income-Tax
Depertment are essential.

R

"~ d) Even the drainage lines paésing through the site, agreed
Lo e shifted have net been done, Evidently the shifting
of materlal and structures of the work shop agreed to be
completed by end of December, 1992 was completed by ﬁ\\
in last week of April, 1993 only. )

contd...2.
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3. we are ever willing to adhere to the termg of the Agreement.

1294 wre not only conirary to the Agresment terms but also are

- risks and cost, please nOte.

Phone : 611063
612536

H. P. Constructions Private Limited
1-4-879/72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380.

s 2 s
- 8 - &

e) The excavatlon was done in &ll the good falth and on
your assurances that the other obligations like removal
- of drainage- lines and obtalnlng reguisite certificates
- will be sbtained by you in matter of days. To our utter
dls—app01ntment and dismay you hav1ng failed to fulfill
your oollgablons the site got water logged as no further
progress. could pe attended and the monsoon/rains set in
causing water logging. :
£} As convenanted thé:land Usage frou Industrial Zone - to
Commercial - Cum - Residential Zone has to be obtained

for under taking the development activity and for

approching the Authorities. In this connection Urban Land

Ceiling Clearance is must and essential. Which you. could
Obtain only on 16th Septermoer, 1993, Hence we are
prevented till that dated to under take planning, and

were also unable to get hecessary sanctions and perm1531ons

from the concern departments and also unable to tzke up
development- and construction activity.
2; On the specific points and issues ‘raised in our letter dated
24th Marcn, 1994, you had been silent und evaded reply which would

tentamount to admission on your part of the facts stated thefe to.

The demands made by you in your zarlier letter dat=d 26th February,

unconsionable, : 7

4..  On your part your have failed to fulfill the opligation under
taken through ourlagreement and for due fulfillment of the Agreemen
and we therefore reserve our right to clsim suitzble damages; ,
compensation,_and lossess, : ,.

5. If any steps of Canelllng the Agreement &8 th*eatened in
your letter above cited are taken you will be doing so at your own

Contd...3.

T
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Phone ;' 611063
' 612636

H. P. Constructions Private Limited
' -1-4-879/72/4, 'Gandhinagar, 'HYDERABAD-SOO 380.

¢t 3 ..
- . .

6., In the circumstahcés,
and arrive at eQuitable sett
any litigation in this regard, _ )

7. AS this reply is being furnished by me (G.S;—Prakésh.Rao)
in the Capacity of Director of the Company, I am ho; réplying'
: Me in person.,

Yours faithfully;
for M/S, H.p, Constructions PVT LTD,

Director;
(G.s. Praxasy RAQ)
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-~ .. BY_REGD. BCK DUE - Phone : 611063

H. P. Constructions Private Limited
1-4.879/72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380.

. o _ Dated 16th Aucgust,94.
1) Shri Satish Modi, | | 2 F\—
H.No,1-10-72/2/3, Begumpet, ' _
HYDERABAD - 500016, |
2) M/s. GURUDEV STDDHA PEETH . |
No.l, Gaminshpuri, Taluk Bhlwandl,
Dr, Thane,fFeharastra State,
- Pin- 401 206, L
‘/‘%\
Dear eSir(s),
Sub:- Agreement of Sale - Premises No.187/3,
and 4/8 Karkala Maidan, Secunderabad.

"Ref:- In continuation of My letter dated |
31st March, 1994 and the discussions ‘
we had, : ‘

KRk
1, We reiterate that the essence of the Agreement was to take
up developmentel-activity‘on.the subject3pr0perty,
'2. As clarlflea ln our orev1ous letters on account of not

glving free and vacant DOSS@SSlon of the proPexty, deday in
obtaining Urban Land Celllng (ULC) clearance and Non-removal of
drainage lines ana manholes and delay in shlfting of materials
and structures (Wnlch were ‘completed - by you by the .and, of April
1993) no developmental activ1ty could be undertaken by us.-

3; You are also aware of work done of excavatlon of cellar and

efforts made for Dlanninc anc exeeutlon of the nro;ect by us.

4, In fact, keeplng the above facts in view we as vendee has ‘been
authorised to enter ~apon the uronerty for the purpose of undertaking
developmental_wark,ﬁlmmediate}y on entering: ‘the ‘property.

Contd.;2.i?'
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H. P. Constructioné Private Limited

1-4.879(/72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380. Dated 16th August,o4

02 s

- Further, as Vendor you agreed to register sSale deed(s) in
favour of the Vendee or its Nominees. The sum of .12, 00, 000/- was

raid toc you, on tne assurance and agreement of delivery of vacant

Possession and occupation of the prOperty and to start the constructic
by us. L

The wvery purpose of the Agreement i.e., development of
property has to be deferred due to the various delay dén yeur part

cited above.

We have been reauestlng you to come fOor a nagotiated settlement
inspite of the fact that you have not fulfilled the terms and
conditions of the agreement f;Om your end, Thereafter, after
several letters from our endthegotiatiqns were held recently. =
But you have backed out again from the terms and conditions agreea
upon orally, It is now clear that you are not willing to co-operate .
in this matter, We have alreaéy invested huge amount and the money
is blocked with no fruitful use or benefit. Durlng the course of
the negotiations you have also thréatened to go to court and ensure
that the entire programme is stalled. Such action would only result ]
further blocking of our funds, men and material w1thout any
fruitful :esults. Besides thlS, you have -also been threatening,
otherwise, All these actions on vyour part are making us apprehensive
and in such circumstances, we are forced to put a complete stop in

further planning and execution cf tnis project.
We are, therefore, obliged to place on recoré the followind:

a) The property could not be developed and further work
is stand sill,

b) You were to deliver possession by the end of December,
1992 and you could not deliver it in a complete and Ifit
maﬁner for undertaking development even now, When ‘

you delivered théﬁeite on removal of structures in end.

of April, 1993, we immediately undertock cellar -

\ 7 Contd. .3
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H. P. Constructions Private Limited
1-4.879)72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380. _ ,
, . - Dated 16th August,94

Excavation and completed by middle of May, 1993, Dufing
the said excavation drainage under ground lines and Manholes
got exposed which are connected from your -"SOHAM" Building
On'EaSt side of'thié'prOperty and diversion/removal of

these lines was not'done by you as prdﬁised till today,

The rains have stéfted by then on account of whiéh the water
accumulated at the site in the cellar.

‘Iﬁspite of Installing
pumpg. the water could not be removed.

We had also invited
civil engineering experts to suggest the course of action.

They have opined that the water cannot be removed as the

water got accumulated on account of seepage from the

‘"Hyssain Sagar" lake which is quite common and that the work

can be undertaken only during summer when the water level .
¥w1ll receede and thereafter water nrooflng can be done and

itherefore no development could be taken up. This is how;

%lmost 20 months are lost on account of delays/defaults on
EYOur part, Added to that you have heen threatenﬁng of. some
E‘-specz.xlatlve litigation and otherwise thus making us more

c)

9. “As discussed in the negotiation we place on record the
 following:=

a)

apprehensive. On account of these aspects we are unable to
undertpke'Lurther development activity,

As per clause 4 on Pagé & of Agreement dated 18th ;
December, 1992, that for common passage (Road) of 10'-O"V@ide
to be left on north you were to obtain reguired consentinq let-
ter priéf to handing over occupation (Handing cver of sité)
and this has not been ddne till date inspite'of reminding'you
on séveral occasions. |

We had'paid.éISum of ®s.12,00,000/- to you in part
performance of the Agreement of Sale., The said sum of

Contd, .4..




.

Fhone : 611063

S ‘ : 612536
7 |

H. P. Constructions Private Limited |
1-4.879/72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380. Dated 16th August,od.
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% .12, O0,000/— was paid to you and acknowledged by vou. We, as
eeveloooers and Durphasers, are not receiving any benefits angd
on account of the 01rcumstances ‘mentioned above Wwe are prevented
from developlng the property. Hence, we clainm interest at 18%
per annum on the said amount of Rs, 12, 00,000/~ till the date of
_obtalnzng clearance and till clear possession of the site is
given to us to undertske the developmental Act;vlty.

;b) As you are aware, that the property is taken up by us only

. for the purpose otf developlnc and we have to develop and sell

the same as per the Agreement dated 18th December, 1992, The,

physical possession was agreed to be given on the same day.

However, on account of later development and thmreat of court:

action as well as otherwise from your end, the delay has resulted

in increased cost of comstruction by way of increase in rate

of steel and cement and other materlals.as-well as Labour Rates-

and the same shall be to your account &fter due calculation |
till the Final settlem:'nt of the above mentioned differences.

c) On account of delay in handing over vacant and clear
possession, obstacles created by you the last working season
could not be made use‘of and we have once again come to non-
working/rainy period. As stated above, the site is just _
opposite to the Hussain Sagar Lake and any increase in water
le§e1 in tﬁe late results in risirng of water level in the
excavated cellar portion, -

d) _ Aftef underﬁaking'the excavation work we came across

- drainage and man-holes existing in the site. This fact was
not made known tous -at the time of when we entered into

4 Agreement of sale, When-thls fact was brought to your Notic
you have agreed to remove the same, but you have not removed

¥

Cotill date.é We are'not in a p081tlon to undertake further
work on aceoune of thlS also. Unless these are removed we
cennot undertake rurther developnental work

Contda.5..
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e), . The premises is haV1ng 3 Phase electrlcal connectlon
and MCH proverty Tax assessment and Land Tax, Tlll actual

physical possession is available to us the argears in respect
of thls have to be :cleared by you.

Ve came to know that the electrlc meter box ‘and o
,meters are taken by you informing our chowkidar that we have

FQ 1' permitted you to dp so which is false and untruthful

Please therefore restore the electric'connection immediately
which is a part and parcel of this property. As regards

'_ MCH téx*clearancegéunless tax is paid upto date, MCH will
not QCCept the plahS"for senctioning and accordiﬁg sanction.
Please therefore forward upto date MCH Tax and Land Tax and

hand over tax receipts. Though we had been asking for the
said receipts for last several months you failed to give
till date,

£)  On account of any change in MCH bye-laws,_regulations,
' HUDA Regulations etc., such other outgoings viz., additional
fees tax or by way of Change/Reduction in FSI, resultant

lossess/Damages are to be borne by YOu.

g) ' ,f' So far we have spent about s.6, 00, 000/~ (Rupees six laki
only) by way of excavation of Cellar, expenditure in HUDA,
consultancy and other such works. This amount was also
blocked and ie not fetching any returns on account of yosr

lapses, therefore, you are, liable to pay interest at the

Rate of 18% per annum on this amount also.

E) - We have kept - our watch and ward staff from last week
of april, 1993 without any developmental activity and
ﬁlnSplte of the constralns posed by you. While on one hand
we are’ unable o unoertake further develoomental activity
we sre forced o incur these expenses. The expends 80

'incﬁrred by us wlll De to your account.

Contd..b..!
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1-4-879/72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500380. =~ ' :
o 6 ks Datedwiéth.August,94;
10, - During the coufse of negotiaticns and subseguently you
have been threatening us with some speculative legal acticn. In
* the event of your approaching any court of Law. we will defend
" ourselves at your risk and. cost.

Vot only you shall be held responsible for our losses on

account of your defaults and éelays as polnted out in paras -8 and 9,

but also any. 1nterest Liabillty on us contemplated in Agreement

dated 18th December, 1992, Shall only be effective end valid

'from the date of maklng available the site by you fit for undertakwng
: 'developmental act1v1ty by us,- Frege from all hindrence pertalnmnc
- to site factors (For whlch yoﬁ are liable) as well as free from
'{DrODOSpectlve Legal delays/Actlons. -

Thanklng“YOu,

Yours falthfully
for H. P - CONSTRUCTICKNS PKIVAT]:. LTD

L

Note- _ _ " g - © Director,
For M/s Gurucev Slcdha Peeth.

‘and Shri Satlsh Modl, are enclosed to clve you complete gllmpses of the

—

“differences that have arisen.
i) Copy of Shri Satlsh Modl, letner datad 27. 02 1994,
: addressed to usS. &

ii) Copy of H.P, Constructlon(P)Ltd.,?l dated 22 03 94,
addressed to Shri Satish Modi,

iii) Copy of Shri Satish Modl,'lr dated 28.03.1994, addressed €7

iv) Copy cf HW.P, Construction Pvt Ltd., B R s S
' Lr,dated 3lst march,’ 1994 addressed- to Shri Satlsh Modl.

for H,P. Constructions.,

- Director,
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:_ To:-;f' h

w

with reference to tho Ag. 'ament of Salu of Premises

O re-state as fonowss-

to wrj.gg).e out from your abugationa underx the agmezment

- you are not in a pos.lt.lon to fulfiil the tams of the

Off : 847610
‘Phs. ; 845180
Res : 811428

GURUDEV SIDDHA PPETII B

(Secunderabad Cons:rucuon)

) 1-—10#2/2/3, Begumpet Road. '
_H YDERABAD-18.

Dotes 1=941994,

H/s.H.P.Constructiona prxvate Ltd.. : _ s E\Q R\B
1=4-879/72/A, Gandhinagar, e

Please reie: to your letta: dated 16«»81994,

bearinq No.187/3 and . E{a
Raniqunj. Secunderabad'

_ !.tuated at Karbala Maidarn,
:n reply tham %0, wa have to

Your 1ettar 13 am_e yvious attempt on your part

“of sale, All the adversa 'nagatj,ons contained in your

- lettar, are hamby denie ffalae and baseless. The

- present attempt on your part to raise séveral 13sues :
which are nonwaxis hanca. t:leany estabidshas the fact that

-contragt.. _ _ _ o
Your letter mkas 0o mfarbr"wé '{.o the corgese
pondance aminatinq £rom’ our side, In cay previous latters,

we have amply €)arified our posumn in the matter, We
ra.ttetate what has ‘been stated by us in our earlier letters,

it :ls abaolutely incorrect tc a‘r lega that there
was any delay 1n gdving fmc or vacanm paasession of W
pmperty m pursuance of tha agreemani.. . In fact, we had

‘ f* iy
;v
, ‘I.

p.t.o‘.....zo
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va\ Jidos g s hd date of -
RECENEg‘Mvemd possesaion of tha property on t te o

agréement to anahlo ‘you to ecarryout the devels mantal
;a. Th19 has boen acknowlaedged by you in the
mgnt and also by a separate lettsr. The obtaining

?-t. had nothing to do with your devalcpmental activity.
The said cleaxance and the necessazy caertificate under
the Incomo-tax Act. we:n to ba obtaineﬂ befori the
f£inalisation of aale An ybnr'tavou:. ‘wa have obtaindd
the clearance under tha ‘Urban Land (Ceiling & Regulation)

| Act, through ‘the agency suggestod by you. 1t 4s
- .absolutely’ false 20 alloqo that the development of the
;aﬁjﬁpIOpexty;had %o ba defexrod dye to any dalay on our psrt,
_;ﬁﬂﬁﬂas allaged
/' to the terms eithor due to f£inanctal con strains or due

é' :  to other reasons best known o youo

5 While 1t 13 truc that you have appxoachad us
| for a ﬂresh.pegotgat;qp,dit_18,not du@vgo_tha aklegad
| non=fulfilmant of tha temms on our parxt, but due to the
.~ laches committed: by yous . ‘Inspite of our ‘being prepared
o negotiate thn zo-sdheduling of the payments due by
_fuyou under tha agxeementg ‘you have not shown any olear
- indication to. ooma *o torms.. & A ¥ thotsforw. faloe to
allege that wa have b&ckad out £rom any terms and
eonditiona alleqad to havo baon agreed upon verbally.
In view of the fact that the property 1s owned by a
Chaxltahle Txuat. we . have always been: anxioua to complete
\%tho transaction for mutual bene€it, The alleged blocking
‘of funds wasientirely due to the failure on your part
to mobilise iasources zor the completion of the Project.
You have been unable to obtain Municipal sanction for the

¥ ;

coﬂtdootqpo3o

A

P
WA

It 19 clear that you are unabla %0 adhaxo ;i>j
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Off : 847510
Phones. : 845180

CURUDEV SIDDHA PEETH

(Secunderabad Construcuon)

1 m1'0—72/2/3, éégumbe-t Road,
HYDﬁﬂABADa1&
u' 3 o - S S
plan submitted byﬂ you and that is the main reason for
_the deley in completion.5 Eventhough it 1s nearly 20 months
since the: agreement was. ‘£inalisged, you have done precious
h_little by uz;xs way of deveIOping the prOparty. except
' _for making exeavation_tha too without acessary parmission.
S e

S S et

e, - L. e v e SR ’-"“"1
"ﬁ‘.__ : _,,____':,:,.v L e e
M,M_M__.F.".... =

A ::ﬂfffﬁhbﬁéﬁ;:it is ‘t5nacessaxy for us to answer
?‘the allegations 1h pa:ﬁ-& o£ your letter, we are doing
to lest it should be construdd that there 15 any implied

, Agadmission on our part. S

: It is absolutely false to say’ that we did not
~deliver possession of, tha ‘property in i complete or £it
¥ ng development eyen now. It 4s
5 say /erd8a the sit* by ramovinq the
'”fTexist*ng structuras onl._bv*tﬁe end’ of Agril, 1993, The
possession was delintﬁd ‘the very same day of the
'agreement and the structur  "wera removed by us expedie
tiously, Tha allegation that the under ground lines and
Manholes £yom the neighﬁ&'ring building are any way
effesting your deveIOpipgrwork. is £alse.- the allagation
-that Water'accumuleted at the 8lt8 afte& th& rains. is
again false._ The situation of the lan® was known t& you
at the time of entering ‘the ‘agreement. In any event, the
i delay on this count, ‘cannot he attributed tc us. The
allegation that we have ‘been threatening you with any
‘speculative’ litigation. '{s again false., In fact, after
finding that you were systematically de'aying the completion

....... /jy o poto°10000o40
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of tﬁb Project, that we were constrained to address

bétters after patiently walting for moxe than 14 : N
B fds. You have not undertaken any activities due to

#&ar incapacities and you are now tryiug to shift the

blame on us, falsaly and with ultericr motives., It may

be statdd here that you have taken-up the excavation

" without a ‘sarictionad plan and in the process. ‘encrosched
“into the plot belonginq o thﬁ neigthUa on the southern
side. In so far as the ccmmon passage is concerned

 w_deve1opmenta1 activity or_the carrying out the termy <f§j
"} of the agresment hyﬁ'you;J

1

_ these temms. In fact, the negotiations were confined

| g\!

{ committed breach of the terms thereof. IXn so far as the

L

In any avent. the fulfiilment
ascondition pracedent for your

TR FREN o shchiriton=

eived fro ths'neighbour.

You are raising this Raky N
Bogy for. theffirst tim in order to e50aps your obli 9
gations under the agreement.

with regard to tha allagations in para~9 oﬁ
your 1etter. the propased conditions are absolutely
- unaceeptab) e to usfh‘Thsxe were no disnussions on the
lines: p:bposed Ey you and we cannot agrae o any of

only for re-scheduling the paymant of amounts due by you.
The Vexy fact that you. are ralaing 1ssuea not formlng
part of the oriqinal aqraementk indicates that you have

alleged rempval of Electxicity Metex, there was no tarm
with regard to the samn in the originsl agreement. As
the Builder 1nterested in developing the property, it is
antiraly upto you to obtain a fresh Meter, With regard
to the Municipal taxes. our liability to pay the same,

. § COntd.oo...5.
(/A
/7
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iy
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exists upto the date of sale An your. favour. The
previous tenant has paid. the taxes upto 31-3-1992,
Thareafter, the Corporatic _has not 1ssued any demand
notice, " Even this is no. hind:ance to your davelopmantal s
f | activity., As you have failed to perform vour part of the
§ _original contraet, 1t stood eancelled bv virtue of* texms
o . Youare heraby~calxed upon to re-daliver
& P '_p0988351on of | the ‘property to us immedistely, failing
oo | which, we will be constxained to take necessary action
1_ % : against you through a Cour"of Law, holding you 11abia
T : for all costs and consaquancas thexaof.__g
§ Yours fsithfully._‘-
i " for GURUDEV SI. u.)hn PETH.
f )
( EATIOH I U' T )
i
7
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200w _ REGD, POST WITH ACK DUE _ : T T .

H P. Constructlons Private. Lxmlted EE
1-4.879/72/A, . Gandhinagar, . HYDERABAD- 5qp_§§q_?.7, S B BY

‘Dt: 26th Sept.1994

UHGNG <10272/2/37 Begumpet,-
Hyderabad e 500 015. EiL R

w*éhl”f“ As a- matter~of fact tlll date complete AR éffestive \
vacant: possession of - the property is not handed over to us. '
Your contention that the posse531on was ‘delivered on “the date
of the agreement is not correct and hence denied. In fact
¥you ‘cbtainéd ”etter fromHM/S Trdidn “i¥on “and’ Steel Gorporatlonv
‘at-that time{wherein you - aesured to -‘shift from thé premises
by “the ‘end of" December, 1992.} ‘However - ‘you'did not shift° '
“-only ‘token" posse351on ‘was taken ‘on 18,12, 1992+and the same was
entered 1n ‘the’ agreement as\that day" happened to be- an auscipious
'day.' Infact omplete vacant: ‘posseéssion is- not«given +til} dates o
It ‘was ‘$tated’ in* ur“letter ¥, 16.8.94 that Unless’ #he- entlre '
1and is dellvered to us after remOV1ng ‘al'l “fhe ‘hurdles we cannot
undertake the developmental act1v1ty.. It is also clear that you
'have not removed the{underground drainage lines and man-holes,
of the SOham buia‘" (frunnlng through this land, tlll date. )

Contdcazoo :




-fgsettle the. matter*amicébl“~ieeluding re-scheduling ‘Of “the terms

dlfflculty to mobilmse theﬁreMiurces”end develop the prOperty
__<for sale. The hindrances”a'

WuS to obtazn the munieipalggeﬁ

;egeven though»we

‘ ':_:_:j:;ruleS. _When W
due .to your ot
3truction.; The further Wmiks ceuld not be, un&;rtaken for. the

B tax receipts and land tax receipts upto date to enable. us to

apply for sanction. plan you have not given us todate.\,As.
such we are unable to undertake 3Ry further development
ec1t1v1ty. You are very well aware ‘of “this fact.

4;_' ~ In reply to the contentlonfmade by youxin unnnumbered
paragraphs 2:at page 2 of your{letter dated"_9 94 we reiterate
that we heve been always ready and Willing to negotiate and

delay on your part have prevented
ction and commence tbe construu
ction and . to put t6 salewthevproperty to prosPectlve buyers-
}have several enquirles, .in view of your non-

e o_operatlon, We .are . not-ln;a’p081tion to commlt to the..

prosPectlve buyers.;

Jstlre; The further al egatlons levelled against,us 1s not

;e not in a position to applynfer sanctzon
f,operation, how can.: we start, illegal cons=-

P
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BRI 1 4 879/72/A Gandhinagar, . HYDERABAD- 500 380
1 N e A g D gl L f femae " Toag ,‘ e R - - N
. 'e_BQ”“‘f”Further*iﬁspite“of"h _ _g'knowledge’of“the*state*
L‘ ) ' of affairs at the 51te, you have falled to bring to our
\ - notice deliberately. | * VR s
f'l_' o Te T Inf ny: ‘case there is no question of cancellation
i ‘Vé_of thef*on_ ;f”'f"i‘ here are no latches, -

LI

'.Agreement on our part.

to date you will note tha”'
'ﬂ._ﬁ_-_.],nto on. is, 12 1992 and we
A;either under the terms off")

‘posse551on is available to

“to enable to us

breaches orh erms and conditlons of the

2 ', :5, \E

Admittedly, you have'not'paid taxes from 1 4 1992 )
ur'agreement iself was. entered
heye no obligation to pay taxes
) eent or under the common
law till you register the prpjwﬁty or till ‘actual physical
(without any hurdles),

8. 'In*the circumstancegxﬁthere is no qheStion of rew
delivery of @ossession'of property to you. We have

é:_ 1nvested huge amount in thL evelopment and made substantlal
.:fpayments to you and dia work to the extent possible includlng
"1purchase and collection of cement huge advances were paid
Ttor suppliers and labour con

"ctors and in view of. agreement '

of" ours, and our willlngnes , o go ahead - with construction

©° and. complete the proJect we"re calling upon to you comply |

% the mlnimum requirements s:in para 9 below.i *__ e T

9." _ You are: therﬁﬁore once;again called upon to comply







